Sanlam Personal Loans

1. Market risk

 Interest rate risk

The primary market risk to which SPL is exposed is interest rate risk. Various interest rate swaps with fi ve-year terms

and three-month cash fl ow exchange dates are used to hedge the interest rate exposure. The effect of an upwards

movement in market interest rates of 1 basis point on SPL’s interest rate exposure at 31 December 2007 would result

in a negative net exposure of R2 957 (2006: positive R8 746).

Various interest rate stress tests are calculated on SPL’s book of business to monitor interest rate risk, based on

possible interest rate movements and changes in volatility. The relative parallel interest rate stress test is based on

movements in interest rates of between -50% and +50% of the reference interest rate. The stress tests at

Sanlam annual report 2007

Capital and risk management report continued 218

31 December 2007 reveal that a -50% movement in market interest rates will result in a profi t of approximately

R2 million (2006: loss of R3,5 million), and a +50% movement will result in a loss of approximately R2,3 million

(2006: profi t of R3 million).

Relative interest rate stress (2006)

-4 000 000

-3 000 000

-2 000 000

-1 000 000

0 000

1 000 000

2 000 000

3 000 000

4 000 000

50%40%30%20%10%0%-10%-20%-30%-40%-50%

Relative interest rate stress (2007)

-6 000 000

-5 000 000

-4 000 000

-3 000 000

-2 000 000

-1 000 000

0 000

1 000 000

2 000 000

3 000 000

50%40%30%20%10%0%-10%-20%-30%-40%-50%

2. Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in respect of SPL comprise the following:

�  As SPL is a joint venture that has been equity-accounted based on Sanlam’s percentage interest in its net asset

value, the Group is exposed to credit risk to the value of this investment, which is disclosed in note 7 on page 264.

�  The Group’s life insurance operations have also provided fi nancing to SPL. This exposure is included in the credit

risk assessed in the life insurance business’s risk management review.

Credit risk consists of credit standing and default risk. Advances are only granted to recognised, creditworthy parties.

[…]

SCM, including (but not limited to) securities lending transactions.

Sanlam annual report 2007

223

1. Market risk

SCM uses VaR to calculate market risk capital. VaR measures the maximum loss over a given horizon with a specifi ed

level of confi dence. VaR is computed as follows:

�  At a 99,5% confi dence level (to be consistent with SCM’s risk appetite);

�  Over a 10-day holding period (which takes account of market liquidity risk in the VaR calculation through setting the

liquidity period at 10 days);

�  Multiplied by a factor of 3 (to allow for uncertainty in estimating VaR at high confi dence levels); and

�  VaR is calculated on a diversifi ed basis for SCM as a whole and takes the diversifi cation among portfolios into

account.

 Equity risk

Equity price and volatility stress tests are performed on the SCM portfolios. The scenarios used in the stress tests

incorporate a combination of equity price movements of between -50% and +50%, as well as time-weighted volatility

movements of between -40% and +40%. The maximum loss that was calculated at 31 December 2007 and 2006 was

as follows:

Incremental change in: Maximum loss (R million)

Volatility Price 31 December 2007 31 December 2006

-5% to 5% -5% to 5% 11,7 16,0

-10% to 10% -10% to 10% 18,2 18,5

-20% to 20% -15% to 15% 26,4 23,6

-40% to 40% -50% to 50% 35,0 34,2

 Interest rate risk

Various interest rate stress tests are performed on the SCM portfolios. The relative parallel interest rate stress test

calculates the market exposure based on interest rate movements of between -50% and +50%, ceteris paribus. The

interest rate volatility stress test calculates the market exposure based on movements in the absolute implied interest

rate volatility of -4% and +4%, ceteris paribus. The market exposure that was calculated at 31 December 2007 and

2006 for these tests, and for overall market exposure, was as follows:

Position

 Overall market exposure (R’000)